(c) Unless specifically authorized by this section, a person or entity, other than a criminal justice agency or the person whose
arrest was sealed, who disseminates information relating to a sealed arrest is subject to a civil penalty of not less than five
hundred dollars ($500) and not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation. The civil penalty may be
enforced by a city attorney, district attorney, or the Attorney General. This subdivision does not limit any existing private right of
action. A civil penalty imposed under this section shall be cumulative to civil remedies or penalties imposed under any other law.